RESOLUTION 2020-18

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH MESA COUNTY FOR STORMWATER COMPLIANCE SERVICES

WHEREAS, Colorado law mandates the City of Fruita provide stormwater quality services in compliance with Stormwater Phase II requirements of the Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4) regulations; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fruita has a history of partnering with Mesa County and MS4 entities to provide consolidated stormwater compliance services for the urbanized areas; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fruita and Mesa County desire to continue to provide stormwater compliance services in a cost-effective manner with a high level of customer service to permit holders; and

WHEREAS, Colorado law allows Mesa County to accept responsibility for compliance with Stormwater Phase II permits and procedures with the jurisdictional boundaries of Mesa County; and

WHEREAS, Mesa County has submitted a Permit Application to the Colorado Department of Health and Environment for a consolidated, MS4 permit to be held by Mesa County and under which the 5-2-1 Drainage Authority will be terminating the responsibility, administration, and management of the existing consolidated MS4 permit.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Fruita hereby authorizes the Mayor to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with Mesa County for stormwater compliance services.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRUITA, COLORADO THIS 3RD DAY OF MARCH, 2020.

CITY OF FRUITA

Joel Kincaid, Mayor

ATTEST:

Margaret Sell, City Clerk